Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194 22a ((trħ/4dx) 1/w621.β/31 A -2. No8 cC /P6 516c 0 6 5 (n)-(el-0.0)]TJ 6-3 (u)-76 -0.00991 Tw 2 0 l249r8n32 À™{Ü

Counsel for

The United N

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194

question, he did not follow the Complainant into the corridor to hand her the signed transfer form but sent a student. However, the witnesses dd not mention the student and the Appellant could not recall the name of that student. In explaining why he changed his mind regarding the enrollment, the Appellant stated he did so after one of the teachers stated it was a "humanitarian" issue as the Complainant's son had thalassemia which accounted for his previous troublesome conduct. However, the investigators noted the Appellant could not fully

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194

The Commissioner	-General's Answer
	-General S Answer

37.	The Con	nmiss	sioner-G	ener	al or the	e Agency su	bmit	s that the U	INRWA DT	did	not e	err as	а
matter	of fact, I	aw o	r proced	dure	when it	dismissed	the	Appellant's	application	on	the	merit	s.
Furthe	r, he con	tends	S C	0	0		6						

The United N

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194

- 55. We reject the Appellant's claim that the UNRWA DT committed an error in procedure, and we reject that the Appellant not receiving the recordings and hearing transcript affected the decision of the case. Further, the Appellant does not claim that he could not properly prepare his appeal without the audio recording or a transcript, but instead agrees in his submissions that the evidence in the record provides an adequate basis for the Appeals Tribunal to rescind the contested decision and overturn the Impugned Judgment. Therefore, this claim is without mer it.
- 56. We agree with the Agency that the Appellant merely repeats arguments raised before the UNRWA DT and the appeals procedure is not an opportunity for a party to reargue his or her case.¹⁶
- 57. The UNRWA DT held that the Appellant was given the 11 April 2017 Investigatvittle À f'!>2a.á0X @2":\tau_1'2

	Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194
	59. In the I mpugned Judgment, the UNRWA DT made factual findings to establish the events
(g)0.	of 85 Au) grust 2816 ft/h) 6 section of 1805 were 10.1 m) at ity 1 teased (on its as (84.224) grunt 17.4 m) 6 (81) (a) - (1/2) (30) (4.3-2-4-310.5-2.) grue 10.1 m) at ity 1 teased (on its as (84.224) grunt 17.4 m) 6 (81) (a) - (1/2) (30) (4.3-2-4-310.5-2.) grue 10.1 m) at ity 1 teased (on its as (84.224) grunt 17.4 m) 6 (81) (a) - (1/2) (30) (4.3-2-4-310.5-2.) grue 10.1 m) at ity 1 teased (on its as (84.224) grunt 17.4 m) 6 (81) (a) - (1/2) (83) (b) - (1/2) (83) (c) - (1/2) (63) (c) - (1/2) (63) (c) - (1/2) (63) (c) - (1/2) (c) - (

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194

61. As a result, in reviewing the evidence and the findings of the UNRWA DT, including the unexplained retraction by the Complainant and her unexplained absence at the hearing, we find the UN RWA DT could not have found her version of events to the investigators be credible to the high evidentiary standard required. We do not discount the complaint or find that the Complainant may not have been a credible witness had she testified at the hearing and

!.8 92.5 (99.1 (h)@xap)|+38r5e-¢11}+v6c387h@r-8.050(x1)F-6.487703888cysl (nt)>6558(V(b))}37J1 ((√71c005(∉1))72/056(75)2202(775j-20.000060F-c008640340 T7wc11 (5)47β-00.70405

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194

discharged on the evidence adduced." This did not occur here. The UNRWA DT did not hear the Complainant's testimony as she did not attend the hearing, dismissed her written retraction based on reasons not supported in evidence, and received Appellant's testimony without oath or affirmation.

- 66. As previously established by the Appeals Tribunal in *Molari*, when termination is a possible outcome, misconduct must be established by "clear and convincing evidence" which "means that the truth of the facts asserted is highly probable." This imports two high evidential standards: "clear" evidence is that the evidence of misconduct must be unequivocal and manifest and "convincing" requires that this clear evidence must be persuasive to a high degree, appropriate to the gravity of the allegation against the staff member and in light of the severity of the consequence of its acceptance set out in *Negussie*²⁴.
- 67. But, in the present case we find the UNRWADT made fundamental errors of fact resulting in a manifestly unreasonable decision, namely in assessing the credibility of the Complainant's and Appellant's evidence and dismissing the Complainant's retraction without supporting evidence.
- 68. Therefore, we find that the high evidential standards required have not been met to support the finding that there is clear and convincing evidence that establishes to a high degree of probability that the alleged misconduct had occurred.

Due Process in the Disciplinary and Investigative Process

Sisayf88(NDL9.1((E)F836g(L)2-73G1s(d)-8.3(d)g21((n))-1121(D) 21eth (NJTJ-2002Tic 00 Tw [S)-93(e)-1.9(c)-28(r)-08(e)-1.9(t)-185(a)

THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS T

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1194

should have considered this in determining whether the Appellant's due process rights were respected in the disciplinary process.

75. In conclusion, we remand the matter to the UNRWA DT for a rehearing of the matter and additional findings of fact pursuant to Articles 3 and 4(b) of the Appeals Tribunal Statute. Given the subjective assessment of the evidence in the Inpugned Judgment, the rehearing should be before a different judge.

THE UNI	THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL					
		Judgment No.	. 2022-UNAT-1194			